IFRS 1 requires an entity to reconcile equity, comprehensive loss and cash flows for prior
periods.  The changes made to the statements of financial position and statements of loss and
comprehensive loss as shown below have resulted in reclassifications of various amounts on the
statements of cash flows, however as there have been no material adjustments to the net cash
flows, no reconciliation of the statement of cash flows has been prepared.

RELENTLESS RESOURCES LTD.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements, page 23
(Unaudited)
For the three and Nine months ended September 30, 2011, with comparative figures for 2010

(tabular amounts are in $ thousands, except share and per share amounts)

15. First Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards (continued):

Reconciliation of the Statements of Financial Posit ion from Canadian GAAP to IFRS:

At the end of the comparative period under CGAAP – September 30, 2010:

  Effect of
  Canadian transition
  Notes GAAP to IFRS IFRS

Assets
Current assets:
 Cash and cash equivalents  $ - $ - $ -
 Accounts receivable 124  124

 Deposits and prepaid expenses 67  67
 Total current assets 191  191

Non-current assets:

 Property and equipment   (c,e) 1,104 381 1,485
 Total non-current assets 1,104 381 1,485 - -

Total assets $ 1,295 $ 381 $ 1,676

Liabilities and Equity

Current liabilities:

   Bank indebtedness   255   -   255
 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ 26 $ - $ 26

   281   281

Non-current liabilities:
 Decommissioning obligations   (b) 166 8 174
Total non-current liabilities 166 8 174

 Total liabilities  447 8 455

Shareholders’ equity:

Share capital 3,520  3,520
Contributed surplus 410  410
Deficit (3,082) 373 (2,709)

Total shareholders’ equity   (b,c,e) 848 373 1,221

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 1,295 $ 381 $ 1,676

RELENTLESS RESOURCES LTD.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements, page 24
(Unaudited)
For the three and Nine months ended September 30, 2011, with comparative figures for 2010

(tabular amounts are in $ thousands, except share and per share amounts)

15. First Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards (continued):

Reconciliation of the Statement of Financial Positi on from Canadian GAAP to IFRS:

At the end of the last reporting year under CGAAP – December 31, 2010:

  Effect of
  Canadian transition
  Notes GAAP to IFRS IFRS

Assets

Current assets:
 Cash and cash equivalents  $ 1,386 $ - $ 1,386

 Accounts receivable 131  131
 Deposits and prepaid expenses 16  16

 Total current assets 1,533  1,533

Non-current assets:

 Exploration and evaluation   (a) - 575 575
 Property and equipment   (a,c,d,e) 1,623 (716) 907

 Total non-current assets 1,623 (141) 1,482

Total assets $ 3,156 $ (141) $ 3,015

Liabilities and Equity

Current liabilities:

 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ 181 $ - $ 181
 Flow-through liabilities   -  100  100

Total current liabilities 181 100 281

Non-current liabilities:
 Decommissioning obligations   (b) 184 10 194

Total non-current liabilities 184 10 194

 Total liabilities  365 110 475

Shareholders’ equity:
 Share capital 5,588 (100) 5,488
 Contributed surplus 464 - 464
 Deficit   (a,b,c,d,e) (3,261) (151) (3,412)

Total shareholders’ equity 2,791 (251) 2,540

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 3,156 $ (141) $ 3,015

RELENTLESS RESOURCES LTD.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements, page 25
(Unaudited)
For the three and Nine months ended September 30, 2011, with comparative figures for 2010

(tabular amounts are in $ thousands, except share and per share amounts)

15. First Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards (continued):

Reconciliation of the Statement of Comprehensive Lo ss from Canadian GAAP to IFRS:

 For the comparative period ended under CGAAP – Nine months ended September 30, 2010:

  Effect of
  Canadian transition
  Notes GAAP to IFRS IFRS

REVENUE

Oil and natural gas revenue  $ 362 $ - $ 362
Royalties  (6) - (6)

   356 - 356
EXPENSES

Operating  137 - 137
Depletion and depreciation (e) 215 (32) 183
Interest  (g) 34 (34) -
General administration   315 (1) 314
Share based compensation  - - -

   701 (67) 634
 Results from operating activities  (345) 67 (278)

Gain on sale of resource property (f) 203 348 551
Finance income (g) 14 - 14
Finance expense (b,g) - (42) (42)
Net finance income  217 306 523

Net and comprehensive

income for the period  $ (128) $ 373 $ 245

RELENTLESS RESOURCES LTD.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements, page 26
(Unaudited)
For the three and Nine months ended September 30, 2011, with comparative figures for 2010

(tabular amounts are in $ thousands, except share and per share amounts)

15. First Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards (continued):

Reconciliation of the Statement of Comprehensive Lo ss from Canadian GAAP to IFRS:

 For the last reporting year ended under CGAAP – December 31, 2010:

  Effect of
  Canadian transition
  Notes GAAP to IFRS IFRS

Revenue:

Oil and natural gas revenue  $ 493 $ - $ 493
Royalties  (7) - (7)

   486 - 486
Expenses:

Operating  200 - 200
Depletion and depreciation (a,c,d) 258 166 424
Interest  (g) 36 (36) -
General administration   460 - 460
Share based compensation  49 - 49

   1,003 130 1,133

 Results from operating activities  (517) (130) (647)

Gain on sale of resource property (f) 195 356 551
Finance income (g) 15 - 15
Finance expenses (b,g) - (45) (45)

Net finance income  210 401 521

Net and comprehensive

loss for the year  $ (307) $ 271 $ (126)

RELENTLESS RESOURCES LTD.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements, page 27
(Unaudited)
For the three and Nine months ended September 30, 2011, with comparative figures for 2010

(tabular amounts are in $ thousands, except share and per share amounts)

16. Explanation of effect on transition:

Notes to reconciliations:

(a) IFRS 1 election for full cost oil and gas entities

The Company elected an IFRS 1 exemption whereby the pre-changeover Canadian GAAP